
 

Employees' Consultative Forum 

Agenda 

Date: Monday 25 January 2021 

 

Time: 5.00 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Pre-meetings: [Council Side - 4.00 pm, Employees’ Side - 4.30 pm] 

Membership  (Quorum:  3 from the Council Side and 2 trade union representatives 

from different trade unions) 

Chair: Mr D Searles  

Labour Councillors: Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Graham Henson 
Angella Murphy-Strachan 
Adam Swersky (VC) 
 

Conservative Councillors: Camilla Bath 
Philip Benjamin 
Mina Parmar 
 

Employee Representatives: 

Teachers Representatives: Louise Crimmins 
Anne Lyons 
(1 vacancy) 

- National Education Union 
- National Association of 

Head Teachers 
 

 

Representatives of UNISON: Mr G Martin 
 
 

Mr J Royle 
 

Representatives of GMB: 
 

Ms P Belgrave Ms A Jones 
 

 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 2 

 

Reserve Council Members:  

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Kiran Ramchandani 
4. Sachin Shah 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. John Hinkley 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Susan Hall 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton Senior Professional Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266 E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 3 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 15 January 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 4 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 
(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, Wednesday 20 January 
2021.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

7. Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22-
2023/24 (Pages 11 - 64) 
Report of the Director of Finance. 
 

8. Annual Health and Safety Report (Pages 65 - 164) 
Report of the Corporate Director of Community 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 5 

9. Health and Safety Board Update (To Follow) 
 

10. Employees' Side Report (Pages 165 - 176) 
Unison have submitted two reports for consideration by the Forum but one has not been 
accepted for inclusion on the agenda on the grounds that it includes comments about 
individuals and the issues should initially be discussed at the Health and Safety Board. 
 
The second report is attached but the Forum should note that some sentences have  
been removed as they included comments about individuals. 
 
 

Agenda - Part II  

Nil  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will audio record item 6 (Public Questions) and will place the audio 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 

[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 3 December 2020 Page 39 

 

Employees' Consultative 

Forum  

Minutes 

3 December 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Mr D Searles 
 

 

 

Councillors: Camilla Bath 
Philip Benjamin 
Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Angella Murphy-Strachan 
 

Mina Parmar 
Varsha Parmar 
Adam Swersky 
 

 

Teacher 
Representatives: 

Ms A Lyons - NAHT 

 

Unison 
Representatives: 
 

Mr J Royle 
 

 Mr M Hernandez 
 

 

 

GMB 
Representative: 
 

Ms P Belgrave 
Ms A Jones 
 

 

 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Louise Crimmins 
 

Gary Martin 
 

 

 

   

 

45. Attendance by Reserve Members   

Having received apologies on behalf of Gary Martin, Unison, the Forum noted 
the attendance of Morgan Hernandez, Unison, as a substitute for the 
purposes of the meeting. 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 10



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 3 December 2020 Page 40 

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Graham Henson Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

46. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair   

RESOLVED:  (1) To note that Davis Searles (Unison) had been appointed by 
the Employees’ side as the Chair of the Forum for the Municipal Year 
2020/21; 

 
(2)That Councillor Adam Swersky be appointed as the Vice-Chair of the 
Forum for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

47. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

48. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

49. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under 
the provisions of the Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

50. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

51. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

Resolved Items   

52. Annual Health and Safety Report   

The Forum received a report which summarised the Council’s health and 

safety performance for the year 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020, provided an 

update of activities and information on outcome measures. The report also 

provided information about Occupational Health, as this did not sit within the 

Corporate Health and Safety remit, and also included the Health & Safety 

Strategy, Corporate Health and Safety Plan and Policy. 

8



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 3 December 2020 Page 41 

The Employees’ side representatives indicated that they had not had sufficient 

time to read the report as there had been issues with accessing the agenda 

electronically. Following a request from the Employees’ side for hard copies of 

agendas to be provided, the Corporate Director of Resources advised the 

Forum that the Council was moving away from paper copies but these could 

be provided as an exception.  

RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting. 

53. Employees' Side report   

The Chair advised the Forum that Unison had submitted a report for 
consideration but that it had been rejected. 
 
The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development (HROD) 
advised that the submitted report had not been acceptable in terms of content 
for the reasons set out in a letter to Unison from the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services. She added that Unison had been invited to amend and 
re-submit the report but had not done so to date. 
 
The Employees’ side representatives stated that the agenda should have 
indicated that a report had been submitted but was rejected with the reasons 
specified. This was acknowledged by the Council side representatives. 
 
Members requested that their thanks and gratitude be conveyed to staff for 
their hard work and commitment during the pandemic. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.41 pm, closed at 7.27 pm). 

(Signed) Davis Searles 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

17 December 2020 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and draft 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 
 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance and 
Assurance (S151 Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1A – Growth/Reversed savings 
and savings from 2021/22 Process 
Appendix 1B – Savings and Growth 2021/22 
to 2022/23 from the 2020/21 Budget Process 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24   
Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2021/22 
Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 
2021/22 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 64



 
 

 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2021/22 and draft 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2021/22 to 2023/24. The 
budget and MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2021 for 
final approval and recommendation to Council.    

 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the draft budget for 2021/22 and the MTFS 2021/22 to 
2023/24 for general consultation as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 so 
that Cabinet may later consider the budget in light of the consultation 
responses and the equality impact assessments before it is referred to 
Council in February 2021. 
 

2) Note the Spending Review 2020 confirmed broad plans for public 
spending for 2021/22, which will impact on local government, and that 
the draft budget will be updated when the detail is announced in the 
Indicative Financial Settlement expected mid to late December 
followed by the Final Settlement no later than January 2021 (paragraph 
1.8). 

 
3) Note the balanced budget position for 2021/22, and the budget gaps of 

£25.754m and £5.098m for 2022/23 and 2023/24 respectively based 
on the scenario of a total Council Tax increase of 4.99% in 2021/22 
and 1.99% in 2022/23 (table 2). 

 
4) Note the proposal to increase core Council Tax by 1.99% in 2021/22 

and in 2022/23 (Table 2 and paragraph 1.21). 
 

5) Note the proposal to increase Council Tax by 3.0% in 2021/22 in 
            respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (Table 2 and paragraph 
1.21). 
 

6) Note the requirement to develop a fully costed budget and 
implementation plan to support the estimated financial challenges over 
the MTFS for presentation to Cabinet in summer / autumn (paragraph 
1.50) 

 
7) Note there are no proposed structured changes to the schools funding 

           formula for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 3 and paragraph 1.58       
 
      8)  Approve the draft Public Health budget for 2021/22 as set out in 
           Appendix 4 
  
       9)  Note the assumed funding for the protection of social care 2021/22 
           through the BCF as set out in paragraphs 1.65 

12



 
 

 
      10)  Authorise the Director of Finance and Assurance, following 
consultation 
                with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, to agree 
                Harrow’s 2021/22 contribution to the London Borough’s Grant 
                Scheme (paragraph 1.69). 
       
        11)   Note that the London 75% Business Rate Retention Pilot will again 

     not apply in 2021/22 but the London Borough’s Leaders Committee 
     have agreed to continue to informally post business rates across all 
     London authorities in 2021/22 (as occurred in 2020/21), subject to 
     no London Authority withdrawing before the cooling off period 
lapses 
      in mid-January. 
 

       12)   Delegate to the Director of Finance and Assurance, in consultation 
               with the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
               Resources and the Monitoring Officer the authority to respond on 
               behalf of the authority with regard to any recommendations from the 
               informal business rates pool from 2021/22. 
 

    Final approval will be sought from Cabinet and Council in February 
    2021 

 

Reason: (For recommendations)  
To ensure that the Council publishes a draft budget for 2021/22 and a 
draft 3 Year MTFS to 2023/24. 

 

13



 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
BACKGROUND 

1.1 Prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, Local Government finances continued to 
have a very difficult decade. Revenue expenditure has reduced by 20 to 
30% on average against a backdrop of a rising UK population and a 
continued increase in demand for social care across all age groups and for 
pupils with special educational needs.  In their publication ‘Local 
Government Funding – Moving the conversation’ (June 2018) the
[...]
rant (RSG), its main source of 

funding from central government, has reduced by 97% to just £1.6m, 
a reduction of £50.5m.  To set this in context, the Council’s net 
revenue budget requirement to support service delivery is £179m.  

 

 Over and above the RSG, the Council receives no additional funding 
to meet demographic and inflationary pressures. Therefore, growth of 
£77.4m has had to be provided to fund the continued pressures on 
front line services, including adults and children’s social care, 
homelessness and waste services.   Technical growth of £19.4m has 
had to be provided to fund inflationary pressures (pay and non-pay) 
and the cost of capital investment for which the council receives no 
additional funding. 
 

 These three factors have taken the total budget shortfall to find over 
the nine years to £147.3m to achieve a balanced budget. 

 

 Savings and efficiencies of £99.4m have been achieved but the 
profiling of these savings, and how the quantum has reduced in 
recent years, demonstrates the challenges of finding sustainable 
savings year on year. For the first time in 2020/21 the Council had to 
rely upon the use of reserves to balance its budget. Thankfully, 
through tight financial management, these reserves are now unlikely 
to be drawn down and can be retained to support the even larger 
pressures the Council faces in future years. 
 

 Council Tax has been increased largely in line with referendum limits 
and full use has been made of the Adults Social Care precept. Again 
for 2021/22, the Council has little choice but to propose the maximum 
allowable increase in Council Tax of 4.99% which increases the 
transfer of responsibility onto the council taxpayer to 78%. 

Revenue 

Support 

Grant

Demand Led 

Growth

Technical 

Growth Savings

Additional 

Revenue 

from 

Council 

Tax

Business 

Rate

Council Tax 

as a % of 

Budget 

Requirement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

2013/14 52.1 10 10 -22 -1.8 14.7 51

2014/15 42.
[...]
iscal environment 
and additional unfunded adult social care pressures, the 2020/21 budget 
included £3.805m to be drawn down from the Budget Planning and 
Business Risk reserves on a one-off basis. 

1.15 The Qtr 2 forecast for the business as usual budget is an estimated   
underspend of £29k and, through robust management and grip on the in-
year budget, this estimate does not require the drawdown of the £3.805m 
from reserves.  This means these reserves can remain on the balance 
sheet to support the considerable strain on the MTFS in future years.  

    

BUDGET PROCESS 2021/22  
1.16 The Council has a statutory obligation to agree and publish the budget for 

2021/22, and approval for this will be sought in February 2021. In preparing 
the 2021/22 budget and rolling forward the MTFS to cover the three-year 
period 2021/22 to 2023/24, the current MTFS (approved by Council in 2020) 
has been the starting point for the process.   

 
1.17 The MTFS approved in February 2020 assumed a budget gap of £11.414m 

for 2021/22 and £11.178m for 2022/23.  This is the starting point for the 
refreshed 3-year MTFS. It’s important to note that this starting point 
assumes achieving existing directorate savings of £2.947m in 2021/22.   

 
1.18 The Council’s financial position has always been dynamic affected by a 

number of financial uncertainties and adjustments that impact upon its 
financial position over the short and medium term.  The impact of Covid-19 
upon both the Council’s financial position and its internal capacity has made 
the sustainability of Council finances a key strategic issue.  In preparing the 
draft budget for 2021/22 the existing MTFS has been: 

 

 Refreshed and rolled on a year 

 Updated to reflect the estimated impact of Covid -19 (both 
expenditure and income) beyond the current year 

 Updated to reflect the estimated impact of SR 20 where the financial 
implications can be assessed for the Council with a reasonable 
degree of certainty, ac
[...]
tor is likely to result in some longer term loss of income 
regardless of the future service delivery model, and therefore the MTFS 
assumes 50% reversal of the growth in this area, subject to further review in 
the next round of the MTFS.  

 
1.49 Spending Review - Estimated additional Covid-19 Funding.  The SR 20 

announcements on additional Emergency Funding and Income 
Compensation for 2021/22 have been estimated at £4.6m and £500k 
respectively for Harrow and included in the draft budget for 2021/22 only. 

29



 

 
 

 
1.50 Application of non-General Fund Reserves 

After all known adjustments, the draft MTFS shows a revised budget gap of 
£30.852m of which £8.251m relates to 2021/22. In October 2020 a report 
was brought to Cabinet with an early indication of a draft MTFS for 2021/22 
to 2023/24 which also showed a significant budget gap.  This report 
explained the choices the Council was faced with in light of the indicative 
budget gap: 
 
1) The Council could embark on a drastic programme of cuts to address 

the budget gap. At the time of it was considered unwise to consider any 
programme to reduce Council until there is clarity on the Councils 
funding settlement. 

 
2) The Council has limited reserves that can be applied to the budget gap, 

mindful that the reserves are one off in nature and will only provide a 
temporary solution. 

 
At the time of writing this draft budget report, it is accepted that the 
Council is still wating for the Indicative Financial Settlement due to be 
received mid to late December.  However, all efforts have been made to 
include all quantifiable SR 20 announcements within the MTFS and it is 
considered unlikely the indicative settlement will materially change the 
estimated budget gap. It is also accepted that the draft MTFS for future 
years is an estimate.  The estimate includes known growth and demand 
pressures but includes no potential funding implications from SR 21, 
additional support for social care (eit
[...]
e of  
    and the Local Authority are required to consult on the value of the Minimum  
    Funding Guarantee (MFG).  A short consultation was carried out from 5th to  
    23rd October 2020. There was a total of 10 (19%) responses received. The  
    consultation question asked: Do you support the proposal to apply the  
    highest MFG subject to affordability and ensuring that no school’s budgets 
    are unfairly distorted. 100% of respondents support the highest MFG 
subject  
    to affordability. The full outcome of the consultation proposed final funding  
    formula and final DSG allocations will be reported to Cabinet in February  
    2021 for approval.  

 

PUBLIC HEALTH FUNDING  
1.59 In 2020/21 the total public health grant to local authorities totalled £3.279bn, 

with £11.150m being allocated to Harrow.  The grant is ringfenced for use 
on public health functions exclusively for all ages of the population and 
must be spent in accordance with grant conditions on expenditure incurred 
by local authorities for the purposes of their public health functions, as 
specified in Section 73B(2) of the National Health Service Act 2006.   

 
1.60 The draft Public Health commissioning intentions detailed in Appendix 4 are 

based on the current (2020/21) grant allocation as Public Health England 
have yet to announce national funding for 2021/22.  These commissioning 
intentions reflect alignment with the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, Borough 
Plan and evidence of population priorities.  At this stage there is no 
assumption of additional duties arising from the pandemic being placed on 
local authorities on an ongoing basis, and as a result the Council consider 
that this level of funding enables the Council’s overarching statutory duties 
(including equality duties) to be maintained, taking account of the joint 
strategic needs assessment.   

 
1.61 In the event that additional duties are required by Councils, and if these 

were unfunded, the commissionin
[...]
o, and assurance by, NHS England. 
 
 

RESERVES AND CONTINGENCIES  
1.67 Reserves and contingencies need to be considered in the context of their 

role to protect the Council’s good financial standing and in the context of the 
overall risks that the Council faces during a continuing period of economic 
uncertainty.  The MTFS reflects the Council’s need to ensure an adequate 
level of reserves and contingencies which will enable it to manage the risks 
associated with delivery of the budget including equalities impacts and 
unforeseen events.  As at the time of writing this report general fund non 
earmarked balances remain at £10m. The remaining ear marked reserves 
total £6.483m (excluding reserves totalling £6.251m applied to 2021/22 as 
detailed in table 1): 

 
● Contingency for Unforeseen items £1.248m (on going revenue 

reserve) 
● Business Risk Reserve – £1m  
● Adult Social Care Reserve - £1m 
● Transformation Reserve - £0.545m 
● MTFS Implementation Reserve – £1.426m.  
● The Commercialisation Reserve - £1.264m. 

 
1.68  At the end of the financial year, all the reserves listed above will be 

transferred into the Business Risk Reserve. The Director of Finance and 
Assurance will report on the adequacy of the Council’s reserves as required 
in the budget setting report in February 2021. 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS SCHEME 

34



 

 
 

1.69 Harrow’s contribution to the London Borough’s Grant Scheme was £187k in 
2020//21.  At the time of writing this report the Council has not been notified 
of the recommended contribution for 2021/22. To ensure that the Council 
can respond to London Council’s when contribution rates are notified, it is 
recommended that Cabinet authorise the Director of Finance & Assurance 
to agree Harrow’s 2021/22 contribution to the London Borough’s Grant 
Scheme, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources.  The contribution rate will be reported to Cabinet in February 
2021 as part of the final budget
[...]
easing growth for demand and 

complexity, annual funding transfer from the schools block into the high needs block 

have been approved by Schools Forum 

 

28. From 2018-19 the Schools Block has been ring-fenced and transfers between blocks 

has been restricted to 0.5% of the Schools Block (approx. £800k). The decision to 

agree a transfer remains with Schools Forum. It agreed a transfer of 0.5% in 2018-19 

and a reduced transfer of 0.25% in 2019-20 however it did not agree to any transfer 

beyond 2019-20 on the basis that the government should be properly addressing the 

inherent underfunding of High Needs pupils and to continue to topslice mainstream 

school budgets masks the extent of the problem.  

60



Schools Budgets 2021/22                                                     Appendix 3 

 

29. There is anticipated to be an additional £2.8m added to the HNB for 2021-22 

however there are already significant pressures on the HNB. 

 

30. In 2019-20 there was an overspend on the HNB of £2.944m and there is a further 

projected overspend in 2020-21 of £3.157m taking the projected cumulative deficit on 

the HNB to £6.101m by March 2021.  

DSG deficits 

31. The government consulted on the treatment of deficits in 2019. The outcome of 
the consultation was a change to the regulations for the treatment of DSG deficits 
so that LAs must carry forward any HNB deficit to be funded from the next year’s 
budget share. It also explicitly states that LAs can not and should not fund any 
DSG deficit from its own reserves.  

DSG Recovery Plans 

32. With effect from 2019-20 the DfE has tightened up the rules under which local 

authorities have to explain their plans for bringing the DSG account back into balance 

 

33. The DfE will require a report from any LA that has a cumulative DSG deficit of more 

than 1% at the end of the financial year. The 1% calculation will be based on the 

latest published DSG allocations for 2019-20 compared with the defici
[...]
re-structure’ remedy that is rolled out at times like this will 

simply not do. 

The health and safety related activities of this council not only affect its staff but also affect 

the residents of the borough. Not bothering to visit the site of an asbestos tipping incident 

in public areas of a council owned residential housing estate as part of an in-depth 

investigation is incompetent. Not taking any appropriate measures to ensure that the area 

is protected from further tipping incidents is criminal. 

Unison concludes this response paper with one word- Appalling! 

Harrow Unison LG Branch 

January 2021 

 

175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22-2023/24
	Appendix 1A - Growth & Reversed savings and Savings from 2021-22 process
	Appendix 1B -Savings and Growth 2021-22 and 2022-23 from 2020-21 Budget Setting Process
	Appendix 2 MTFS 2021-22 to 2023-24
	Appendix 3 - School Budgets 2021-22
	Appendix 4-  Draft Public Health Funding  2021-22

	8 Annual Health and Safety Report
	10 Employees' Side Report



Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.jpg]( I%r/‘auCOUNc:lL )

LONDON




Employees' Consultative Forum 

Minutes
25 January 2021
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Mr D Searles

	


	Councillors:
	Camilla Bath

Pamela Fitzpatrick

John Hinkley

Angella Murphy-Strachan


	Mina Parmar

Varsha Parmar

Adam Swersky




	Teacher 
	 Ms L Crimmins
	· NEU

	Representatives:

	Ms A Lyons
	· NAHT


	Unison Representatives:


	Mr J Royle

	



	GMB Representative:


	Ms P Belgrave

	


	Apologies received:


	Ann Jones

	· GMB




	Absent:
	Gary Martin

	· Unison


	In attendance: 
	Mr J Nobelmunn
	Regional Organiser, Unison


<AI1>

54. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Philip Benjamin
	Councillor John Hinkley

	Councillor Graham Henson
	Councillor Varsha Parmar


</AI1>

<AI2>

55. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI2>

<AI3>

56. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

57. Petitions, Deputations, Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received at this meeting.

</AI4>

<AI5>

58. Statement by Unison  

A representative of Unison read a statement to the Forum in relation to the reports on Health and Safety included on the agenda and claimed that fraudulent activity appeared to have taken place and, as such, Unison could not participate in the discussion on these items as the matter had been referred to the police.

</AI5>

<AI6>

Resolved Items  
</AI6>

<AI7>

59. Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22-2023/24  

The Forum received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the draft revenue budget for 2021/22 and draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2021/22 to 2023/24.  The budget and MTFS would be submitted to Cabinet in February 2021 for final approval and recommendation to Council.

The Director of Finance introduced the budget report and explained that it had been challenging to produce due to uncertainties and as the Council had only received a one year, rather than three year, settlement.  The draft budget had been prepared prior to the Council receiving its indicative settlement from the government.  The report also advised the Forum that there was a proposed increase in Council Tax of 4.99% and the Director explained that Reserves of £6 million had been used to ‘plug’ the budget gap.  She reassured Members that this figure would reduce to approximately £1 million when the final budget was reported to Cabinet in February 2021.

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Finance confirmed that 3% of the 4.99% increase in Council Tax was the Adult Social Care precept and that the Adults directorate was forecasting £6.3 million of pressures in 2021/22.  In terms of the remaining 1.99%, the Director advised that the largest areas of growth were in Children Services placement costs and in the Community Directorate in terms of waste services.  She advised that the underspend on the costs of Freedom Passes could be transferred into front line services for growth.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that there were some priority areas, a whole programme of transformation as well as a focus on equalities work and the London Living Wage.

A Member questioned whether there was any likelihood that the Council would be considering cuts in services and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources confirmed that there were no proposed cuts to front line services in the budget.  He added that the Council was awaiting financial certainty for the future and that if the position remained the same at the end of the next financial year some cuts were to be expected as there was a limit to what services the Council could offer within the financial constraints it was under.  The Council did not want to be in the position of serving a Section 114 notice.

A representative of Unison stated that he wished to repeat the question that he asked last year in that there was a rumour circulating at the Depot site that the Administration was considering outsourcing some services, including waste and gardening.  The Portfolio Holder advised that the Council was investing in the Depot site and that he was keen to insource services where possible and wished to strengthen internal teams but added that some services would always be contracted out.  He confirmed that there had been no discussion in terms of outsourcing waste and gardening services and this was endorsed by the Corporate Director of Community.  The Corporate Director added that the Corporate Strategic Board were immensely proud of the work being undertaken by Depot staff, particularly during the ongoing pandemic, and was committed to strengthening the in-house service.  He offered to discuss this issue with any members of staff that had concerns.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the comments made by the Forum be referred to Cabinet for consideration.

</AI7>

<AI8>

60. Annual Health and Safety Report  

Further to the statement made by Unison, Members indicated that it was important that they had sight of health and safety issues but expressed concern that there might be implications in having a discussion on the reports.  In response to a Member’s question, the Proper Officer advised that it was a matter for Unison to determine whether they wished to take part in the discussion but that, as there were other Unions in attendance, debate could take place if the Panel were so minded.

Members commented that they were happy to meet with the union colleagues but that given the referral to the police, acknowledged that the reports could not be discussed informally.  It appeared that the reports had not been discussed at the Health and Safety Forum and officers would need to respond to any inquiry on this matter.  The consensus was that it was hoped that the matter could be resolved informally.

Following the discussion, Members indicated that without details of the alleged fraud and therefore the implications/ potential consequences for the Council, discussion on the health and safety items could not take place.

RESOLVED:  That the consideration of the report be deferred.
</AI8>

<AI9>

61. Health and Safety Board Update  

RESOLVED:  That the consideration of the report be deferred.

</AI9>

<AI10>

62. Employees' Side Report  

RESOLVED:  That the consideration of the report be deferred.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.03 pm, closed at 5.50 pm).
(Signed) Davis Searles
Chair

</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021
Page 44

